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First Official Territorial Map with Town Insets 

 

  

 

 

 

1- West, Joseph Alva. West's New Sectional & Topographical Map of Utah. Containing all Government 

Land & Topographical Surveys to date. Sections, Fractional Sections, Townships, Ranges, Counties, 

Cities, Towns, Mining Districts, Wagon Roads. Railways and numerous other Internal Improvements. 

Prepared and published under the authority of the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Utah by 

Joseph A. West. [Salt Lake City]: 1885. Map [69 cm x 44 cm] that folds into the publisher's black pebbled 

boards [15 cm]. Very good. Some splitting at the folds. Name in ink on the front pastedown. 

Inset maps along the foot for Manti City, Nephi City, Provo City, Salt Lake City, Ogden City, Logan City, 

and Coalville. Shows townships, sections, roads, railroads, and mining districts. Detailed relief shown by 

hachures. Scale is 16 miles to an inch.  

This is the first official map of the Utah Territory and was prepared by Joseph A. West for the territorial 

legislature. This is the second time that I've handled this map in 15 years. Rare. Moffatt 193. Phillips 

p949.   

$1,350 

 



 
 

Six Foot Wall Map of Mormon Migrations 

 

 

 

2- Lund, A. William. Map Showing the Movements of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints 

also the Routes of the Mormon Battalion, Zion's Camp and Important Data. Compiled from the Official 

Records of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints. Salt Lake City: Deseret Book Company, 1929. 

Map [71 cm x 145 cm] printed in color on three sheets. Wooden rollers at the head and foot as issued. 

Very good. Some minor wear to edges, with a piece of tape on the reverse of the lower left side. 

This large and bright map shows the routes of the Mormon pioneers across the west, Zion's Camp 

(Joseph and Hyrum's respective divisions) and the Mormon Battalion. Each of these routes is marked by 

the dates in which these respective groups crossed the area. 

An Index at the foot lists: the first baptism, dates and members at the founding of the LDS Church, 

important places in the early church with short descriptions (Colesville, Carthage, Fayette, Far West, 

Harmony, Independence, Kirtland), The Missions of the Church with the dates of their founding and their 

founders, LDS periodicals and the date of their first issue, a list of the foreign language translations of the 

Book of Mormon, the LDS Temples constructed and a list of Presidents of the Church. Next to the index 

are the names of the members of the first fourteen companies to enter the Salt Lake Valley.  

Inset map of Wayne and Ontario counties that locates significant locations in early Church history and an 

inset map of the Mormon Trail from Evanston to Salt Lake. This map also locates early Mormon 

settlements in the west with the names of their founders. 

We locate three institutional holdings (UU BYU LDSCHL) Rare   

$1,325 



 
 

Gold Plates & Liahona Bookends 

 

 

 

3- [LDS] [Mormon]. Bookends featuring the Liahona and the Golden Plates. Linden, TN: The Studios of 

Barbara & Dan Williams, 1988. Book ends [20 cm x 12 cm x 20 cm] made of wood and plastic that both 

feature depictions of the Liahona on the upward stop and the Gold Plates on the top of the base. Both 

are in nice and bright condition with no scuffs or dings. Maker's label on the underside of the base. 

Well made, heavy duty book ends that feature depictions of the Liahona (Lehi's compass to the 

Americas) and the Golden Plates which the Prophet Joseph Smith translated into the Book of Mormon.  

Part bookish seriousness, part kitschy fun!   

$100 

 

 



 
 

Definitive Work on Butch Cassidy Signed in Jacket 

 

4- Kelly, Charles. The Outlaw Trail: A History of 

Butch Cassidy and His Wild Bunch. Salt Lake 

City: 1938. First Edition. 337pp. Octavo [24 cm] 

Brown pebbled cloth with the title on the front 

board. Very good/Near fine. Gentle wear to 

extremities of jacket with some chipping. Some 

minor spotting to jacket's rear panel. 

Inscribed by the author on the front free 

endsheet: "To Henry H. Jones - with regards of 

Charles Kelly. Torrey, Utah - Nov. 20, 1943." This 

is the work on Butch Cassidy, published decades 

before the Newman and Redford film would 

make Butch a household name. Uncommon in 

jacket. 

"This privately printed book, limited to one 

thousand copies, is now quite scarce. It is an 

excellent history of the lives and exploits of the 

better-known outlaws of the Northwest." - 

Adams Six-guns 1221. Howes K58. 

$650 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

E.T.B. and the F.B.I. 

 

 

 

5- [Federal Bureau of Investigation]. Ezra Taft Benson's F.B.I. File. Salt Lake City: The Smith-Pettit 

Foundation, 2008. First Edition. [260pp] Quarto [28 cm] Black cloth with the title gilt on the backstrip. 

Fine. 

The print run for this work was 100 copies. 

The F.B.I. officially opened a file on Ezra Taft Benson on November 24, 1952, at Benson's request, 

following his nomination as U.S. Secretary of Agriculture under newly elected U.S. President Dwight D. 

Eisenhower. In addition to information gathered in connections with Benson's national federal 

appointment, his file also contains letters to F.B.I Director J. Edgar Hoover dating from 1944 and 1947, as 

well as additional documents dating from the 1950s, 1960s, and as late as 1989. While much - but not all 

- of this material is generally routine in nature, it does function to document Benson's interaction with 

the Bureau and its agents, particularly with Hoover, as well as Benson's political beliefs and activities, 

including his association with the John Birch Society and its founder, Robert Welch. This work reproduces 

the files released by the F.B.I. after a Freedom of Information request in 2007.   

$125 



 
 

Dominguez and Escalante to the Great Basin 

 

 

 

6- Bolton, Herbert E. Pageant in the Wilderness: The Story of the Escalante Expedition to the Interior 

Basin, 1776. Salt Lake City: Utah State Historical Society, 1950. First Edition. 265pp. Octavo [23.5 cm] 

Red cloth with the title in gilt stamped on the front board and backstrip. Near fine/Fine. Minor 

discoloring to jacket's rear panel. 

Work includes the diary and itinerary of Father Escalante translated and annotated. Both maps present 

in the rear pocket and both are in fine condition. This is the definitive work on Dominguez & Escalante's 

trip from Santa Fe to the Great Basin in 1776, which is one of the all-time epic journeys in the history of 

the Americas, their route would become the template for sections of the Old Spanish Trail, through New 

Mexico, Colorado and parts of Utah. Also published as Utah Historical Quarterly XVIII. 

An unusually bright and nice copy of this work.   

$75 

 



 
 

Treasure Map to the Lost Rhoades Mine 

 

 

 

7- Rhoades, Gale R. Waybill to Lost Spanish Mines and Treasures. Salt Lake City: Dream Garden Press, 

1982. First Edition. 97pp. Octavo [21.5 cm] Black and white illustrated wrappers. Very good. Former 

owner’s name and address in ink on the title page. Hand-drawn map (to treasure?!) in pencil attached to 

the title page.  

Uncommon companion volume to ‘Footprints in the Wilderness’ that contains the signs and symbols 

carved into trees, cut into rocks and formed through the arrangement of stones, that can help you (yes, 

you) find the Lost Rhoades Mine. Illustrations and photographs by the author. Surprisingly uncommon 

work.  

$175 

 



 
 

Arrington Stepping Stone to Great Basin Kingdom 

 

 

 

8- Arrington, Leonard J. The Changing Economic Structure of the Mountain West, 1850-1950. Logan: 

Utah State University, June, 1963. First Edition. 64pp. Octavo [23 cm] Light blue printed wrappers. Very 

good. Sunning and gentle bumping to extremities. "E.I" small in ink at the head of the cover. 

This monograph offers significant contributions to Arrington's earlier work, 'Great Basin Kingdom'. An 

interesting monograph on the economic development of the individual states of the Mountain west 

between 1850 and 1950. Volume 10 - Number 3 in USU's monograph series. Uncommon.   

$45 

 

 

 



 
 

Definitive Work on Territorial Newspapers in Fine Condition 

 

 

 

9- Alter, J. Cecil. Early Utah Journalism: A half century of forensic warfare, waged by the West's most 

militant Press. Salt Lake City: Utah State Historical Society, 1938. First Edition. 405pp. Octavo [23.5 cm] 

Black pebbled cloth with the title gilt on the front board and backstrip. Fine. 

This is the definitive work on the newspapers of Territorial Utah. Arranged alphabetically by place and 

illustrated throughout. This is an excellent reference that is complete in its scope. 

"Every column of every Utah newspaper still preserved has thus been minutely examined for material 

concerning the Utah newspapers themselves and mention of their contemporaries." - from the Foreword.   

$35 

 

 



 
 

‘The Seer’ Uncut/Unbound Washington Issue 

  

 

 

10- Pratt, Orson. The Seer [The Pre-existence of Man] [Celestial Marriage]. Washington DC: June, 1853. 

Volume 1 - Number 6. [81]-96pp. Single uncut sheet [48.5 cm x 60.5 cm] folded four times. Light overall 

foxing, otherwise better than very good. 

Loose issue of Pratt's important and influential periodical, 'The Seer.' The issue being offered was never 

cut or bound. Contains continuations of two articles on the pre-existence and polygamy. 

At the Special Conference in the Fall of 1852 Orson Pratt announced to the faithful (as well as the world), 

that the leadership of the Mormon Church were practicing polygamist, and that the practice is ordained 

by God. After the conference Pratt traveled east to "preach the doctrine of the plurality of wives" as he 

traveled east he wrote extensively on polygamy and the pre-existence, with the intention of publishing a 

periodical upon his arrival in Washington D.C. The Seer was printed simultaneously in Washington, DC 

and Liverpool. With 20 issues being printed in DC and Liverpool, and the final two issues printed in 

Liverpool only. 

"Most of The Seer is devoted to Orson Pratt's treatment of certain doctrinal questions, some of which 

had not previously been dealt with in print. His long serial articles 'Pre-existence of Man' and 'Celestial 

Marriage,' for example, go far beyond any earlier discussion of these subjects." - Mormon 50 

DC issues of the Seer are rarer than their Liverpool counterparts and uncut/unbound issues are rare as 

well. Flake/Draper 772. Crawley 771. Mormon Fifty 40. 

$150 



 
 

Weber Canyon from the Railroad Survey 

 

 

 

11- Egloffstein, Frederick W. von. Second or Sheeprock Canon of Weber River. April 6th at 1 P.M. View 

Looking East. [Washington, DC]: [A.O.P. Nicholson, Printer], [1855]. Engraving [15 cm x 22.5 cm] on a 

sheet [30 cm x 38 cm] that shows light overall foxing. 

This image taken from Beckwith's (after Gunnison's death) Central Pacific survey of the Pacific Railroad 

Survey. Engraved by C. Schumann.  

$50 

 

 

 

 



 
 

E.F.! Road Show Poster 

 

 

 

12- Earth First!. The 1984 Road Show. [Signs & Graphic Design], (1984). Four color screen printed poster 

[42.5 cm x 25 cm] Near fine. Alpine scene covers the upper half. 

This poster was produced for the Earth First! 1984 Road Show (tour) that traveled throughout the 

western U.S. and featured two films ('Give Trees a Chance' and 'The Cracking of Glen Canyon Damn'); 

two speakers (John Seed and EF! founder, Dave Foreman) and music (Cecelia Ostrow).   

$50 

 

 

 



 
 

50th Anniversary for Alta 

 

 

 

13- Weller, Don. Alta, 1938-1988: Commemorating Alta's Fiftieth Year. [Salt Lake City]: Paragon Press, 

[1988]. Color poster [56 cm x 45 cm] Name on the reverse in ink, otherwise better than very good. 

Poster designed by Ted Nogata and printed to celebrate Alta Ski Area's 50th anniversary.   

$65 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

Cecret Lake Stereoview 

 

 

 

14- [Cecret Lake]. "Lake Minnie, Little Cottonwood Utah". [Salt Lake City?]: (c.1900). Stereoview. Tinted 

photograph [10 cm x 16.5 cm] on an orange/salmon mount [10 cm x 18 cm] with a manuscript title on 

the reverse in blue ink. Good. General overall wear. 

Image of Cecret Lake in Albion Basin by an unknown photographer.   

$40 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

Large Hand-colored Photograph from Haynes 

 

 

 

15- Haynes, Jack Ellis. 16046 - Hymen Terrace. St. Paul, MN: J.E.Haynes, (c.1916). Photograph [27 cm x 

34 cm] on a cream mount [44.5 cm x 53 cm] that has a blind stamped border and 'Haynes' blind 

stamped at the lower right corner. Printed Haynes number and title on the reverse. Image is bright. 

Lower left corner of mount shows light bumping otherwise better than very good. 

Lovely hand-colored photograph of Hymen Terrace, which is part of Mammoth Hot Springs complex. 

Jack Ellis Haynes (1884-1962) began working in the family photographic business at a relatively young 

age and toward the end of 1916 he formally bought out his father's interest in the Yellowstone 

photography business and was awarded sole right to produce pictorial souvenirs. An accomplished 

photographer in his own right, Jack operated the park concessions and Saint Paul studios under the 

name 'J.E. Haynes' and then 'Haynes Inc.' (1937-1945). In 1945 Jack and Isabel moved the base of 

operations to Bozeman, and established Haynes Studios Inc 

$375 

 



 
 

Large Lower Falls Photograph from Haynes 

 

16- Haynes, Frank 

Jay. Lower Falls, 

Grand Canyon of 

Yellowstone. 

[Saint Paul, MN]: 

[Haynes], 

(c.1905). Large 

browntone silver 

photograph [42 

cm x 29 cm] 

under a tan mat 

and in an 

attractive 

modern wooden 

frame [55 cm x 45 

cm]. Image has 

strong contrasts. 

Fine. 

Attractive image 

of the Lower Falls 

of the 

Yellowstone from 

Artist's Point 

(Haynes named 

the Point, 

mistakenly 

believing that this 

was the location 

that Moran used 

to paint his 

famous work of 

the Lower Falls). 

Frank J. Haynes (1853-1921) was employed by the Northern Pacific RR in 1875 to take pictures along 

their route from Minnesota to the West Coast for advertising and promotional purposes. From 1884 

through 1915 Haynes operated a lucrative service industry in Yellowstone National Park making and 

selling souvenir photographs, taking pictures of tour parties, and publishing graphic souvenirs. F. Jay 

Haynes was known as the "Official Park Photographer."   

$850 



 
 

Mammoth Plate of Crow Scout 

 

17- Haynes, Frank Jay. Grey Bear. 

Saint Paul, MN: Haynes Picture 

Shops, (c.1885). Silver gelatin 

photograph [42 cm x 30 cm] 

under a gray mat and in an 

attractive modern wooden frame 

[64 cm x 51 cm] 'Haynes 

Yellowstone Park' blind stamped 

at the lower right corner. Haynes 

number manuscript on the 

reverse (27651). Brass plaque 

beneath image "Grey Bear - by F.J. 

Haynes." Image has strong 

contrasts. Fine. 

Striking large image of Grey Bear 

who was a Crow scout with 

General Terry. 

This photograph was produced by 

Jack Haynes c.1927, purportedly 

to be sold in the Yellowstone Park 

stores, which the Haynes family 

operated. Jack Haynes produced 

this photograph from the negative 

of his father, originally generated 

by F. Jay Haynes c.1885. 

In the mid-1980s the Montana Historical Society (M.H.S.) in Helena was facing a budget shortfall. In 

order to raise funds, the M.H.S. was given permission to sell photographs and other paper items from 

their Haynes inventory to the public, as long as they maintained two of a particular item in their 

inventory. 

The result was a significant collection of Haynes photographs put up for sale. Most of the photographs 

showed images of Yellowstone National Park, in several formats and sizes. But also included in this sale 

were large sized images of Native Americans, most measuring approximately 12" by 17", or slightly 

larger. 

According to Richard Boyd, the manager of the library book store and also the manager of this sale, 

there were 75 large-sized images on Native American Haynes photographs that were put up for sale and 

sold.  

$2,350 



 
 

19th Century Grand Canyon Image 

 

 

 

18- Parker, J.C. 652. Diamond Canon, Grand Canon of the Colorado on the A. & P.R.R. San Diego, CA: 

Parker, Photographers, (c.1888). Boudoir albumen [11 cm x 18 cm] cabinet card on a cream mount [13.5 

cm x 20.5 cm] The back contains a printed photographer's label and an advertisement. Gentle wear to 

extremities of mount. Manuscript (contemporary?) note in pencil beneath image "The needles 3000 ft. 

High - Canon at foot of needles 16 ft wide." 

Ad on the back: "Grand Canon of the Colorado River, via Peach Springs, Arizona. Nearest Point to 

Railroad. Distance from A.& P.R.R. 23 miles. Finest Views of the Grand Canon. Good Hotel 

Accommodations at the Canon." 

Nice early image of the Grand Canyon produced for the Atlantic & Pacific Rail Road, which was the 

precursor to the Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railroad. Image shows Diamond Canyon, which is near 

Peach Springs and presently part of Hualapai Lands, and is near Diamond Creek, which is one of the take 

outs for rafting trips down the Grand.  

$200 

 

 



 
 

Grand Canyon near Peach Springs 

 

 

 

19- Parker, J.C. 647. Looking South from Prospect Point in the Grand Canon of the Colorado on the A. 

& P.R.R. San Diego, CA: Parker, Photographers, (c.1888). Boudoir albumen [11 cm x 18 cm] cabinet card 

on a cream mount [13.5 cm x 20.5 cm] The back contains a printed photographer's label and an 

advertisement. Gentle wear to extremities of mount. Manuscript (contemporary?) note in pencil 

beneath image "Peach Springs @ Arizona, Showing the house - the bars of Diamond Mt. at the left 

Diamond Canon opening above it.” 

Ad on the back: "Grand Canon of the Colorado River, via Peach Springs, Arizona. Nearest Point to 

Railroad. Distance from A.& P.R.R. 23 miles. Finest Views of the Grand Canon. Good Hotel 

Accommodations at the Canon." 

Nice image of the Colorado River from Prospect Point. 

$200 

 

 

 



 
 

OSMONDMANIA!!! 

 

       

 

20- [Music] [Utah] [Photo Albums]. [Osmonds Concert Photo Album]. [Arlington, IL]: [1973]. [22pp] 

Quarto [32] Commercial sticky-page album by the Hallmark Co. 124 color snapshot photographs 

beneath plastic overlays and firmly adhered to pages at rectos and versos. Some mild foxing to first and 

final page surfaces. Better than very good. 

An intimate album of vernacular photography, providing a thorough, behind-the-scenes glimpse into life 

on the road for, Utah's favorite sons (and daughter), The Osmonds. More than 100 color snapshots 

appear to capture a two-day engagement for the group, during the height of "Osmondmania," at 

Arlington Park (a horse racing venue) in suburban-Chicago (Arlington, Illinois), August 23-24, 1973.   

$325 

 

 

 


